
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
  
 Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Councillor Eric Bosshard 
Councillor Stephen Carr 
Councillor Ellie Harmer 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 
Councillor Russell Mellor 
Councillor Tony Owen 
Councillor Colin Smith 
Councillor Diane Smith 
 

Richard Harries, Unite 
Adam Jenkins, Unite 
Glenn Kelly, Staff Side Secretary 
Peter Moorcock, GMB 
Mary Odoi, Unite 
Kathy Smith, Unite 
Max Winters, Education & Care Services 
  
 

 
 A meeting of the Local Joint Consultative Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on WEDNESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2012 AT 6.30 PM  
  
 Rooms have been reserved for Members and the Staff Side to meet separately at 

6pm before the meeting commences at 6.30pm. The Assistant Chief Executive 
(Human Resources) will be available from 6.00pm to brief Members. 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To record any declarations of interest from Members present.  
 

3  
  

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL JOINT 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2012 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4  LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS (Pages 9 - 32) 

 At the Committee’s previous meeting on 22nd March 2012, it was explained that the 
proposal for localised pay and conditions would be discussed again when it came up 
for consultation (final sentence of Minute 44A).  
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 August 2012 



 
 

The matter was due for consideration at the Committee’s meeting on 12th July 2012 as 
the consultation period had by then started. This followed authorisation by the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee on 29 May 2012 for the Assistant Chief Executive 
(HR) to progress the proposal to formal consultation with trade union and 
departmental representatives and staff. 
 
The report to the General Purposes and Licensing Committee is attached for 
information along with the relevant minute from the meeting.  
 
The Staff Side Secretary has requested that the attached Staff Side Secretary Report 
is also provided for the item.   
 

5  STAFF CAR PARKING AND ESSENTIAL USER CRITERIA/ALLOWANCES  
(Pages 33 - 48) 

 Please see documents attached.  
 

6  COUNCIL POLICY ON USE OF VOLUNTEERS  

 This item has been requested by the Staff Side with the following text: 
 
“The staff side is conscious of the national debate that is taken place with regards to 
the use of volunteers being extended into public services. This is of course taking 
place at a time of the biggest cuts in local government’s history and the staff side are 
naturally concerned to ensure that the use of volunteers is not being used to replace 
exiting staff or services currently provided by public sector workers.  
 
As such we believe that a clear policy needs to be agreed between the Staff Side, 
Unions and the Council to avoid any unnecessary conflict.  
 
We believe that the model recently adopted by the Library Senior Management on this 
issue is a good template for any other services looking at this. This included:  
 

1. a written set of principles being agreed with Management, Staff Side and the 
Unions using the London Consortium guidelines;  

2. a written set of job roles produced for agreement; and  
3. all affected staff given an opportunity to be consulted with.        

 
The Staff Side calls on the Council to instruct Management to sit down with the Staff 
Side and Unions to agree a corporate policy on this issue.”   
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee is requested to note that the next scheduled meeting will be held on 
5th December 2012.  
 

 
  



1 
 

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 22 March 2012 
 

Present 

 
Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Chairman) 
 

Kathy Smith (Unite) (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. 
Councillor Eric Bosshard 
Councillor Stephen Carr 
Councillor Michael Turner 
 

Richard Harries (Unite) 
Glenn Kelly, Staff Side Secretary 
Max Winters, Children and Young People 
Services 
  
 

 
 
41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Owen, Colin Smith and Diane 
Smith. Councillor Mrs Anne Manning attended as alternate for Councillor 
Colin Smith.  
 
When agreeing minutes of the previous meeting, it was advised that Mr Adam 
Jenkins represented Unite and not Unison (as recorded on the meeting 
agenda). Apologies for absence were provided for Mr Jenkins and Mr Richard 
Harries representing Unite attended as alternate. 
 
 
42   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
43   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST 

SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
The minutes were agreed subject to Mr Adam Jenkins being recorded as a 
Member of Unite rather than Unison. 
 
 
44   STAFF SIDE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
A) COUNCIL PROPOSAL TO OPT OUT OF NATIONAL TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS  

 
For this item, copies of power point presentation slides were provided with the 
agenda.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Joint Consultative Committee 

22 March 2012 

 

2 

The Staff Side Secretary referred to anxiety amongst staff concerning the 
proposal to withdraw from national terms and conditions; there was staff 
suspicion on the proposal at a time of cuts, redundancies and a pay freeze.  
He considered that a 1st April pay award date and any backdating could be 
possible under local conditions and this could not, he felt, be a reason to 
withdraw from national conditions. Instea
[...]
ade 
Unions and the Council was not taking the proposal forward with a desire to 
reduce terms of conditions – the Council would always remain competitive in 
the local market.     
 
The Vice-Chairman felt that there was nothing outlined by the Assistant Chief 
Executive which gave a reason for taking the proposal forward. There was 
already flexibility under national terms and conditions, unless there were 
proposals to reduce current provision. It was necessary for the Assistant Chief 
Executive to explain why this was being undertaken. She enquired of the 
reasons for wanting to opt out of national arrangements if there was no 
intention of lowering current provision. This was causing major problems and 
she could not understand why such action to staff was being considered at 
this time. Mr Richard Harries enquired of what it was that management had 
not obtained from national arrangements and negotiations that was wanted.  

Page 4



Local Joint Consultative Committee 

22 March 2012 

 

3 
 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive referred to the annual pay award process. 
There were some parts of national terms and conditions that needed to be 
brought up to date; the process was so protracted. It was necessary to make 
changes for the future and the Council needed to be in a position where its 
terms and conditions could change. National finances could change and it 
was necessary for employers to respond. 
 
Councillor Stephen Carr referred to a culture change and a need for the 
Council to be master of its own destiny. He also referred to rewarding 
flexibility and singling out for rewarding, indicating that there would be no 
reductions for what people were earning in or out of national terms and 
conditions. He added that there was nothing sinister in the proposal. 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett indicated that there would not be national pay 
bargaining at Bromley if the Council were starting again. It was not proposed 
to cut away what staff had at the moment
[...]
eir objection to a proposed enforcement of leave in the 
2012 Christmas/New Year Holiday period. The date had been highlighted on 
the agenda as 30th December 2012 but as this was a Sunday it should have 
referred to Monday 31st December 2012.  
 
The Staff Side Secretary objected to the date being imposed on staff. He felt 
that it was unnecessary and would not save on heating costs. He asked that 
staff be given the choice of day to take as leave.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive explained that 31st December was not 
dissimilar to 24th December and there had been no argument from the staff 
side about Council offices closing on 24th December. Organisations needed to 
be efficient and business like. A range of leave flexibility had been provided 
for staff on 31st December i.e. annual leave, time off in lieu etc. The proposals 
were also being suggested nine months in advance. The same arguments 
that apply for 24th December also apply to 31st December, except that the 
former is the discretionary concessionary leave. All essential services would 
remain open on 24th and 31st December.  
 
Referring to private sector practice where companies could often close 
between Christmas and the New Year, Councillor Bennett was unsupportive 
of opening a building for one day and for it to then be closed again the next.   
 
As a reward for staff, the Vice-Chairman suggested that one day additional 
leave be given for closing on 31st December. She suggested that this would 
be an example of showing goodwill to staff. Mr Harries supported this 
approach.  
 
The Chairman advised that LJCC was a consultative Committee and as such 
did not possess the powers to decide on such matters. The Staff Side 
Secretary suggested that the initiative was a practice change for which there 
was no evidence base and he felt that it was unnecessary.    
 

C) ATTENDANCE AT DEPARTMENTAL TRADE UNION DEP REPS 

MEETINGS  

 
It was agreed that discussion on this item was no longer necessary as the 
matter had been satisfactorily settled. 
 

D) COUNCIL PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE CAR PARK CHARGING  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive encouraged the Staff Side Secretary and 
others to respond to a forthcoming consultation on the introduction of car 
parking charges for staff.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Local Joint Consultative Committee 

22 March 2012 

 

5 
 

E) COUNCIL POLICY AS TO THE USE OF VOLUNTEERS  

 
This item was deferred to the Committee’s next meeting as no prior briefing 
on the matter had been provided from the staff side. 
   
45   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Committee’s next meeting would be held on Thursday 12th July 2012. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. HHR12003 PART ONE   
 

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes & Licensing Committee 

Date:  29 May 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non Executive  Non Key  

Title: LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Contact Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355    E-mail:  charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 
Sue Sydney, Head of HR Operational Services 
Tel:  (020) 8313 4359   E-mail:  sue.sydney@bromley.gov.uk 
Barbara Plaw, HR Manager (Pay and Benefits) 
Tel: (020) 8313 4993    E-mail:  barbara.plaw@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Charles Obazuaye, Assistant Chief Executive (HR) 

Ward: Borough wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 The annual pay award and various other staff terms and conditions are currently determined 
via joint employer/trade union negotiations conducted at national (NJC) and regional (GLPC) 
level. However now more than ever before the various challenges facing local authorities differ 
significantly according to their local circumstances. One effect of this is that the NJC and 
GLPC negotiating frameworks are hampered by the inevitable difficulties arising from the need 
for them to attempt to reconcile the different policy approaches and financial 
[...]
 by 

HR. The Directors will be advised by an Officers’ Panel consisting of 
one service representative from each of the Departments, a Chief 
Officer, and an elected staff representative. 

 
8.1.2 The Assistant Director will attend to present his/her nominations to the 

Panel. 
 
8.1.3 The decisions of the Panel will be final. 
 
8.2 Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers 

 

8.2.1 Chief Officers will present their nominations to the Chief Executive who 
will consult with the Leader and Portfolio Holders before reaching a 
decision which shall be final. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is left intentionally blank



TABLE 2 
 

 
PERFORMANCE RELATED RECOGNITION AND REWARD MEASURES 

 

MEASURE CRITERIA 

Acting Up  Temporarily undertaking the full duties and responsibilities 
of a higher graded post for a continuous period of 28 days 
or more (except where covering for annual leave) 

Honorarium Temporarily undertaking duties and responsibilities outside 
the scope of the employee’s substantive post where: 

• the additional duties and responsibilities are 
exceptionally onerous; and/or 

• the duties outside the scope of the post are undertaken 
over an extended period; and/or 

• the duties of a higher graded post are shared between 
two or more officers  

Accelerated 
increment(s) 

Where in the opinion of the Chief Officer an employee who 
is not on the maximum of the grade has demonstrated 
particular merit or ability 
 

Progression 
through a 
Linked Grade 

Where the employee has demonstrated to the satisfaction of 
the Chief Officer that s/he has satisfied the criteria to move 
to the next higher grade in the career path, and will be 
undertaking the duties and responsibilities at the level of the 
higher grade 
 

Salary uplift 
for MG staff 
 

Where in the opinion of the Chief Officer or Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Assistant Chief Executive (HR) an 
employee has taken on additional responsibilities and/or 
demonstrated particular merit or ability 
 

Time off in 
lieu, Overtime 
or additional 
hours 

Recompense for hours worked in excess of the employee’s 
contractual hours under the arrangements agreed as part of  
the Bromley Single Status Agreement 

Soulbury SPA 
points 

Additional discretionary spine points for Soulbury staff 
based on LA service and a structured professional 
assessment to recognise their contribution to the Authority’s 
role in raising standards in schools, improving involvement 
of young people in community activities, and the promotion 
of child development and learning  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left intentionally blank



Minute 11 from the Minutes of the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 29th May 2012 
 

 
11          LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 
The annual pay award and various other staff terms and conditions were 
currently determined via joint employer/trade union negotiations conducted at 
national (NJC) and regional (GLPC) level. However, now more than ever 
before, the various challenges facing local authorities differed significantly 
according to their local circumstances. One effect of this was that the NJC 
and GLPC negotiating frameworks were hampered by the inevitable 
difficulties arising from the need for them to attempt to reconcile the different 
policy approaches and financial circumstances of the various constituent local 
authorities.  
 
Current challenges facing local authorities included operating with limited and 
decreasing resources and competing demands. It was therefore essential to 
ensure that decisions with significant financial implications were controlled 
locally, and aligned with budget setting processes and performance 
outcomes. Within this context the report set out proposals aimed at 
withdrawing Bromley from the national and regional collective bargaining 
arrangements and introducing localised pay and conditions for all staff except 
teachers.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executi
[...]
 programme in the 
last two years.   
 
2.3 Staff Side ballot  
 
Despite a request from the Staff Side for the council to conduct a ballot the 
council refused. In light of this as the staff side secretary I have been 
conducting my own ballot of all affected staff. The question posed in the ballot 
is “Do you support the council’s proposals to come out of national 
terms and conditions”.  
 

To date 726 staff have voted with just 7 staff supporting the 
council’s proposals and 719 voting to oppose the proposals.      
 
It should be noted that the ballot has been conducted after the council has 
issued the details of the proposals to all staff and at the same time as the 
senior HR officers have been travelling the borough conducting “road shows” 
to sell the proposals to the staff, road shows which the staff side and trade 
unions were not allowed to participate in.  
 
Given that I have also had the obstacle of having to conduct the ballot at peak 
holiday time and with school staff not at work, It is clear from the massive 
response to the ballot so far that there is no support for the proposals even 
from the council own management.  
 
It is my intention to run the ballot up to the 26th September council meeting to 
allow as many staff as possible to vote.    
 
   

3. Why we are opposed to the specific proposals  
 
3.1 The Annual Pay award  
 
At the moment if a cost of living pay award is awarded nationally the council is 
contractually bound to pay it to every worker from the 1st April each year.    
 
The council tries to state that we have nothing to fear from this yet during the 
consultation it has refused to give any assurances with regards to the pay 
award.  
 

Page 28



 

They have not stated for instance that any local pay award would either at 
least match the national pay award or that it would be based on a formula that 
was “RPI plus a %” like the ones that exist in the rail industry.  
 
3.1.2 Bad Past experience  
 
Frankly Staff do not trust the council as they have already had the experience 
of what the council has done at a local level on pay in the recent past.   
 
When the government announced a £250 pay rise for all public sector workers 
earning under £21k a year, what did Bromley do?  They refused to pay it!  
 
Some councillors appear to be under the misapprehension that they were not 
allowed to pay this, this is a myth a number of councils did pay it whilst still 
remaining in the national agreement if they can do it why didn’t Bromley?  
 
We have also seen what they did when the managers were supposed to get a 
contractual 1% pay rise last year. The council said it was not fair to pay to 
managers and not staff.  I then asked that they pay 1% to all staff and they 
refused and instead effectively stole their own manager’s money.  
 
3.1.3 Timing of Pay award 
 
It is being suggested that one of the reason the council wants to have local 
pay awards is to help plan for in year budgets. I do not accept this argument. 
The council sets a budget for all services in March and regularly has to vary 
them in year according to service needs. This is no different to the pay award 
the council makes a provisional estimate and then pays the award once its 
agreed, backdated to the 1st April. Only on one occasion in the last 25years 
has the council had to make an in year additional payment. In recent years 
the trend is for the council to have to pay out less than it budgeted for. If this 
were the only real reason for local pay it is not beyond the whit of the council, 
staff side and unions to find a way of remaining in the National pay bargaining 
arrangements and getting budgeting certainty in April each year. For instance 
it could negotiate the award to be paid by March and then top it up and back 
date it, if the NJC award was subsequently greater without coming out of the 
NJC.   
 
However the staff side feels that the budget timing issue is merely a 
smokescreen.  
 
3.1.4 Impositio
[...]
will now also be affected by the new pay 
proposals and lose their current performance related pay agreement. As such 
all the above comments are equally applicable to these staff.      
 
 
 
 
Glenn Kelly  
Staff Side Secretary  
 

Page 32



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

PROPOSALS FOR INTRODUCING CAR PARKING CHARGES 
FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY STAFF AND MEMBERS 

FROM 2012/13 
 
 

1) Introduction and Overview 
 
This paper covers the reasons why car parking charges for staff are to be introduced, having 
been agreed by the Council as a budget option on a sliding scale over the next three years, 
starting in May 2012.  The Consultation principles have been agreed by Chief Officers and 
the Corporate Management Team.  The purpose of this document is to formally consult with 
those affected by the proposals and also, where appropriate, to communicate with staff who 
will be indirectly affected by the proposed changes. 
 
In line with the Council’s procedures for managing change, a copy of this proposal is also 
being sent to Trade Unions, Departmental Representatives and the Staff Side Secretary as 
part of the formal consultation process which will last for a period of 30 days.  The Timetable 
for implementation of the changes if formally adopted is included in this document. 
 
The Council is facing challenging times as it attempts to reduce its budget by over £30 
million over the coming two years.  A significant programme of change is underway with 
many services re-modelling and reducing costs.  This work, and work on balancing 
conflicting demands, has, in many cases, led to significant budget reductions which have, in 
some instances, necessitated redundancies.  These proposals are part of an underlying 
commitment to see whether some savings can be achieved without impacting directly on 
front line services or looking to make further staff redundant. 
 
The proposals, if adopted, will lead to the generation of, initially, £150,000 worth of income 
rising to £300,000 which will alleviate the need for alternative savings to be taken from 
services or staffing. 
 
In addition The Treasury is considering whether employees’ parking spaces can be 
considered as a benefit in kind on which they could be taxed.  Any contribution made by staff 
to this benefit would reduce their tax liability.  The Treasury has not released any time lines 
around these changes. 
 
If a car parking charge is introduced for staff, it may be possible to explore whether a salary 
sacrifice for car parking passes could be implemented.  This could offset some of the costs 
(tax and National Insurance) of the new charge.  It would be important that any scheme did 
not have high administrative costs.  Any a scheme would require formal approval from 
HRMC who will not give a prior indication of approval. 
 
Charging Elsewhere 
 
Whilst availability of parking for staff and charging arrangements vary an increasing number 
of other local authorities and public bodies have introduced car parking charges for staff.  
Charging is becoming more common at London Boroughs and most NHS Hospitals/ PCTs 
and universities have charged for some time. 
 
More local authorities are currently considering introducing car parking charges for staff 
which contributes to existing budget gaps and helps to remove the ‘them and us’ syndrome 
as most individuals who drive to work  have to pay for parking rather than receive a tax-
payer funded benefit. Some authorities have received media criticism for not bringing in 
charges at market levels. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 
 
 
Charges within the borough for off street parking vary depending upon the proximity of the 
car park to the shopping centre/high street. Some examples are given below: 
 

• Station Road car park (off Tweedy Road past Bromley North Station): 
£2.50 all day which equates to an average cost per month of £47.50 (assuming average 
of 19 working days per month after leave an
[...]
per annum below 

which only the casual user allowance be paid; where this particular criterion 
conflicts with that under the “immediate call-out” condition the mileage 
limitation takes precedence.  

 
 
All these criteria are applied to all officers including Chief Officer posts.  
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is left intentionally blank



STAFF/MEMBER CAR PARKING AND 
ESSENTIAL CAR USER CONSULTATION 

 
SUMMARY OF RESPONSES 

 
Approximately 800 consultation emails were sent out to car park permit holders and 
their representatives as part of the Consultation exercise.  132 replies were received 
from staff or their representatives and 18 from Councillors.  34 staff responses 
commented on the choice between the tiered and flat fee charge rates.  19 
considered the flat fee to be fairer, whilst 15 preferred the tiered rate for the same 
reason. 
 

STAFF REPRESENTATION RESPONSE 

 
1.  Concern that the fee 
amounts to a pay cut; that it 
would be detrimental to 
morale and efficiency and 
lead to loss of good will.  
Concerns that parking would 
become unaffordable. 

 
The majority of Council staff do not have a parking 
space or any contribution towards costs of travelling 
to and from work.  The rate proposed will amount to 
a heavily subsidised parking charge which will often 
still be lower than the costs incurred by other staff 
without an allocated space.  Whilst it is recognised 
any additional fee or charge will be unwelcome the 
rate is being kept as low as possible. 
 
A significant part of the rationale around charging is 
to generate income from non-essential users to 
mitigate the impact of other savings requirements on 
staff and services. 

 
2.  I am an essential user and 
the Council requires me to 
use my car to undertake my 
job.  Therefore, I should not 
have to pay. 

 
Essential users will not be charged under the car 
parking proposals.  However, a review of all essential 
users is being undertaken as is outlined in the 
relevant Co
[...]
 essential for them to have a 
motor car at their disposal whenever 
required.  
 

Page 47



 
15. Who will decide who is eligible for the 
ECUA? Who will monitor this across the 
council to ensure it is being applied 
equitably? Will there be a process for 
staff to appeal against the decision?   
 

 
An initial assessment will be made 
against the new ECU criteria by each 
Departmental Management Team (DMT). 
DMT recommendations will be 
considered by a corporate Panel to 
ensure the criteria are operated 
consistently and equitably across the 
Council. The Panel will include a number 
of Chief Officers and senior managers 
drawn from across the Council together 
with Finance and HR specialists. There 
will be a right of appeal to the Assistant 
Chief Executive (HR). 

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2012
	4 LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS
	LJCC 050912 Localised Pay and Conditions report to GPL 290512 Appendix1
	LJCC 050912 Localised Pay and Conditions report to GPL 290512 Appendix 1 Table1
	LJCC 050912 Localised Pay and Conditions report to GPL 290512 Appendix 2
	LJCC 050912 Localised Pay and Conditions report to GPL 290512 Appendix 2 Table 2
	LJCC 050912 Minute of Localised Pay and Conditions item at GPL 290512
	LJCC 050912 Localised Pay and Conditions Staff Side Secretary Report

	5 STAFF CAR PARKING AND ESSENTIAL USER CRITERIA/ALLOWANCES
	LJCC 050912 New Essential User Criteria Proposals Consultation
	LJCC 050912 Car Allowances Criteria for Essential Users Current
	LJCC 050912 Staff Parking - Summary of Responses to Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 5 September 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Employer’s Side Staff Side and Departmental Representatives 
 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Chairman) 
 

Kathy Smith (Unite) (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. 
Councillor Eric Bosshard 
Councillor Ellie Harmer 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 
Councillor Mrs Anne Manning 
Councillor Tony Owen 
 

Adam Jenkins, Unite 
Glenn Kelly, Staff Side Secretary 
  
 

 
 
46   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
Councillor Russell Mellor was appointed Chairman for 2012/13 and took the 
chair. Kathy Smith was appointed Vice-Chairman for 2012/13. 
 
47   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Carr, Colin 
Smith (who was replaced by Councillor Mrs Anne Manning) and Diane Smith 
(who was replaced by Councillor Julian Benington) and from Richard Harries, 
Mary Odoi and Max Winters.    
 
48   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
49   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL 

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 22ND MARCH 
2012 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2012 be 
confirmed.  
 
50   LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS 

Report HHR12003 
 
The Committee considered the proposals for localised pay and conditions of 
service which had been approved for consultation by General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee on 29th May 2012. 
 



Local Joint Consultative Committee 
5 September 2012 
 

2 

The Staff Side Secretary informed the Committee that as the Council had 
refused to ballot staff on the proposals he had carried out his own ballot – 
over 700 staff had voted against the proposals and only 7 supported them. He 
felt that it was a myth that national agreements prevented the Council making 
additional payments, and he reported that staff were concerned that there 
were no assurances about the annual pay round. He was sceptical that 
avoiding the uncertainty around the announcement of the national award by 
the Council setting pay each year would improve budgeting as claimed. He 
also rejected the idea of withholding pay awards for poor performers, as there 
were already procedures for dealing with performance issues, and stated that 
staff could be rewarded under the national agreement and did not see the 
need for a bonus scheme. He added that the proposals did not seem to have 
the support of senior managers and concluded by asking the Council to 
withdraw them.  
 
The Chairman emphasised that the proposals were for consultation, no final 
decisions had been taken and it was the Council’s intention to make pay 
increases if the money was available. He agreed with comments made by 
Councillor Arthur that the majority of Council staff were very good and would 
have nothing to fear from local pay awards.  
 
Mr Kelly countered that, unlike with single status, the staff had not been given 
the opportunity to present their case. Staff were concerned about the lifelong 
attack on poor performers and mistrusted the Council’s intentions. They 
feared that the Council would use mass sackings and re-engagement to force 
the proposals through.  He had requested an assurance that staff would be 
paid at least at the level of the national agreement, but no such assurance 
had been given. He pointed out that a number of Councils had made the £250 
award to low paid workers, so the Council’s assertion that it would require a 
change in contracts was fundamentally untrue. He warned that a major 
industrial dispute would result if the proposals were not withdrawn. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) clarified that the £250 recommendation 
had come from central government, not the Local Government Employers, 
who had decided not to make the award, and very few Councils had actually 
paid the extra money. He stated that the Council could not be party to a 
national agreement without obeying the terms of that agreement. The Council 
had extended the consultation period and all comments received from staff 
would be reported to Councillors before a decision was made. He urged the 
staff side to make specific suggestions for improving the proposals which he 
could put to Members. He confirmed that the proposals for withholding pay 
increases for poor performers were not a life sentence – the intention was that 
performance would be improved so that the pay could be re-instated. 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett added to this that although there might be 
differences in principle that were difficult to overcome it was important that the 
staff side should be prepared to negotiate and propose practical changes to 
the system. He accepted that the timing of the change when salaries were 
falling behind inflation was difficult, but the Council could not just reduce pay 
as good staff would be lost to other employers.     
 



Local Joint Consultative Committee 
5 September 2012 

 

3 
 

The Vice-Chairman stated that there would be no negotiation with staff – there 
might be consultation, but the Council would still decide, whatever was said 
by staff. Ten other authorities in London had been able to pay the £250 to 
their lowest paid staff – Croydon was an example of where the money had 
been paid even though it remained in the national agreement. She was 
disappointed that the Staff Side Secretary was only given five minutes to put 
the staff’s case, whereas Councillors could speak unchallenged. Unite was 
against the proposals, and staff who had not had a pay rise for three years did 
not trust the Council. Staff feared that they would not have the safety net of 
the national agreement, or any other guarantees, and would have to pay for 
economic problems that were not of their making.     
 
The Staff Side Secretary stated that although he had discussions with the 
senior officers leading the project he had received no guarantees in writing. 
He repeated that not paying the £250 was a political decision, not a 
contractual one, and he denied that the road-shows for staff were winning 
anyone over. He concluded by stating that he would be happy to verify the 
votes cast in his ballot, without identifying individuals. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive, HR concluded the discussion by asking the 
staff representatives to continue to submit comments. He accepted that there 
was never an ideal time to introduce change, but he believed that this was the 
right thing to do. Although trust was the biggest issue, the proposals did not in 
themselves change the fact that the Council always had to be aware of what 
neighbouring authorities were paying their staff.    
     
 
51   STAFF CAR PARKING AND ESSENTIAL USER 

CRITERIA/ALLOWANCES 
 

The Committee received a report on the proposals for introducing car parking 
charges for staff and Councillors and the review of essential car user criteria. 
The report included summaries of the staff representations made during the 
two consultations, and management responses.  
 
The Staff Side Secretary stated that there was no support from staff for the 
proposals and he believed that the Council had not responded to staff 
concerns. The proposals amounted to a £300 pay cut for some staff, and 
undermined trust between employer and employees at a difficult time. The 
Vice-Chairman added that the proposals were unfair for those staff who 
needed to use their cars, for example for doing school visits.     
 
52   COUNCIL POLICY ON USE OF VOLUNTEERS 

 
The Staff Side were concerned to ensure that volunteers were not used to 
replace existing public sector staff. They believed that a clear Council policy 
was required on the use of volunteers, and commended the agreement 
recently adopted by the Library Service as a template for use across the 
Council.  
 



Local Joint Consultative Committee 
5 September 2012 
 

4 

The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) confirmed that he had already agreed to 
meet with the Staff Side Secretary to discuss this.  
 
53   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 5th December 2012. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


